
Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1.Agency 

1

2. Division/Precinct 

I 
New York State 13-ORI 

1

4. ~ 0 rig 5. Case No. 

1

6. Incident No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservat ion O LE - R8 INCIDENT REPORT NY0256100 □ Supp 24-025504 

7. Report Day 8. Date 

1

9. Report Time l occurred 110. Day 11. Date 

1 I 
12. Time I Occurred 113. Day 1 14. Date 

1 I 
15. Time 

124 
On/From: To: 

T h u . 10 12024 1142 ._. ._. 
I-

16. Incident Type 1 17. Business Name 18. Weapon(s) A. 
z BECI - Small Game - Other Firearms, Firearms w 
0 

1

20. City, State, Zip ( 0 C ~ T 0 V) 121 . Location Code u 19. Incident Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No.) B. 
:!: 37 Beckwit h Rd Southport, NY, 1 4871 Chemu ng 

22. OFF.NO. LAW SECTION/SUB Cl CAT DEG ATT NAME OF OFFENSE CTS 23. No. of Victims C. 

1 0 

2 24. No. of Suspects D. 

3 2 

25. Person Type: CO = Complainant OT= other Pl = Person Interviewed PR = Person Reporting WI = Witness NI = Not Interviewed Vt = Victim I 26. Victim also complainant D Y O N E. 

"' z TYPE/NO NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE, TITLE) Date of Birth STREET NO., STREET NAME, BLDG. NO., APT. NO., CITY , STATE, ZIP TELEPHONE NO. 

0 F. "' C01 ~ 
w I 
0. 
0 G. 
w PI1 < I 
u H. 0 

"' PI2 

"' I < 
PI3 

I. 

I I 

:E 27. Date of Birth 128 Age 29. Sex 30. Race 31 . Ethnic 1 32. Handicap 33. Residence status O Temp. Res.- Foreign Nat. J. 
j:: I I □ M □ F D White D Black D Other D Hispanic D Unk. D Yes D Resident D Tourist D Student D Other 
0 O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. 0 Non-Hispanic O No 0 Commuter O Military O Homeless O Unk. 
5 34. Victim DID receive information on Victim's Rights and Services pursuant to New YOl1< State Law D YES D NO K. 

z 35. Type/No. 36. Name (Last, First, Middle) 37. Alias/Nickname/Maiden Name (Last, First, Middle) 

1

38. Apparent Condition 

0 SUl Longo, Mar k J. 
□impaired Drugs □Mental Dis D Unk. 

"' 0 1mpair/1ntox Alco O lnj / Ill O App Norm L. 
~ 
w 39. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No., City, State, Zip)) 140. Phone No. 

1

41 . Social Security No. 
0. D Home 

1-0 37 Beckwith Rd Pine City, NY, 14871 D Work M. 0W 
wt- 42. Date of Birth 

1

43. Age 44. Sex 45. Race 46. Ethnic 47. Skin I 413. Occupation 0."' 

I 111 I•• ~M □ F ~ White O Black O Other D Hispanic D Unk . D light D Dark D unk. .,,w 
34 :::, ~ O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. ~ Non-Hispanic 0 Medium ~ Other N. 

"'~ 49. Height 50. Weight 

1

51 . Hair 152. Eyes 

1

53. Glasses 54. Build 55. Employer/School 156. Address 
z 6-1 BLK 

D Yes D Contacts D Small D Large 
1ii □ No D Medium 

□ "' 57. Scars/Marks/Tattoos (Desaibe) 158. Misc. i 

[J 59. Victim or .-ropeny nopeny uuanmy, Ma•e or Model Selial No. Desaiption Val\Je ~ .. ____ '-'n status T= Measure Dn~T•= 

SUl Held Wildlife 1 EA other- 10/30/2• uvre Rao:liotl sett-ed and transttffed ~ e $0.00 CJ 
SU l Held Wildlife 1 EA Other lO/l0/24 u~ Gt'll'f squlrffl selUd and~ • $0.00 

Q ~ SUl Lab Firearms 1 EA other CT4-2A CT698 lO/l0/24 Delta Le\<el Def«lse 11fte .300 btackOut setlal $0.00 
~ 

60. Vehicle 61 . license Plate No. Full D 1 62. state 63. Exp. Yr. 164. Plate Type 1 65. Value 0 w 
0. status 
0 Partial 0 
~ 
0. ~ 66. Veh. Yr. 67. Make 68. Model ~ !.! 

69. Style 70. VIN. 
:c 
w 

[J > 
71 . Color(s) 

172 
Towed By: 73. Vehicle Notes 

To: 

~ 74 
R8.diSPatch and R8widlife email have received multiple complaints of unlawfully possessed raccoons, and an unlawfully possessed squirrel that were posted to several social media outlets. GJ 

GJ 
w GJ > 

~ 
~ GJ < z 

B 
~secove,1 

w 
75. Inquiries (Check all that apply) 176. NYSPIN Message No. 77. Complainant Signature sheet 

> 0 OMV O Want/Warrant 0 Scofflaw 

~ 
0 Crim. History 0 Stolen Property D Other 85. 

78. Reporting Officer Signature (Include Rank) 

I-No 

80. Superviso(s Signature (Include Rank) 81 . ID No. 1 
I- Page "' z of 
:E 82. status ~ Open □closed (if Closed, check box below) □unfounded O Victim Refused to Coop. □Arrest 

I 831: r ~~e I 2024 

84. Notified/TOT 21 
0 
< 0 Pros Declined □Warrant Advised O CBI O Juv. - No Custody O Arrest - Juv O Offender Dead O Extract. Declin O Unk. Pages 

DCJS-3205 (11/06) •FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW. 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1.Agency 

1

2. Division/Precinct 

I 
New York State 13-ORI 

1

4. □ Orig 5. Case No. 

1

6. Incident No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - R8 INCIDENT REPORT NY0256100 ~ Supp 24-025504 

7. Report Day 8. Date 

1

9. Report Time l occurred 110. Day 11. Date 

1 I 
12. Time I Occurred 113. Day 1 14. Date 

1 I 
15. Time 

124 
On/From: To: 

Thu. 10 12024 1142 ._. ._. 
I-

16. Incident Type 1 17. Business Name 18. Weapon(s) A. 
z BECI - S mall Game - Other Firearms, Firearms w 
0 

1

20. City, State, Zip ( 0 C ~ T 0 V) 121 . Location Code u 19. Incident Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No.) B. 
:!: 37 Bec kwith Rd Southport, NY, 14871 Chemung 

22. OFF.NO. LAW SECTION/SUB Cl CAT DEG ATT NAME OF OFFENSE CTS 23. No. of Victims C. 

1 0 

2 24. No. of Suspects D. 

3 2 

25. Person Type: CO = Complainant OT= other Pl = Person Interviewed PR = Person Reporting WI = Witness NI = Not Interviewed Vt = Victim I 26. Victim also complainant D Y O N E. 

"' z TYPE/NO NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE, TITLE) Date of Birth STREET NO., STREET NAME, BLDG. NO., APT. NO., CITY , STATE, ZIP TELEPHONE NO. 

0 F. "' PI4 ~ 
1 0 w I I 

0. 
0 G. w PIS < I I 
u H. 0 

"' PI6 

"' I < 
Pl7 

I. 

I 

:E 27. Date of Birth 128 Age 29. Sex 30. Race 31 . Ethnic 1 32. Handicap 33. Residence status O Temp. Res.- Foreign Nat. J. 
j:: I I □ M □ F D White D Black D Other D Hispanic D Unk. D Yes D Resident D Tourist D Student D Other 
0 O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. 0 Non-Hispanic O No 0 Commuter O Military O Homeless O Unk. 
5 34. Victim DID receive information on Victim's Rights and Services pursuant to New YOl1< State Law D YES D NO K. 

z 35. Type/No. 36. Name (Last, First, Middle) 37. Alias/Nickname/Maiden Name (Last, First, Middle) 

1

38. Apparent Condition 

0 SU2 Bittner, Daniela 
□impaired Drugs □Mental Dis D Unk. 

"' 0 1mpair/1ntox Alco O lnj / Ill O App Norm L. 
~ 
w 39. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No., City, State, Zip)) 140. Phone No. 

1

41 . Social Security No. 
0. D Home 

1-0 37 Beckwith Road Pine City, NY, 14871 D Work M. 0W wt- 42. Date of Birth 

1

43. Age 44. Sex 45. Race 46. Ethnic 47. Skin I 413. Occupation 0."' 

I I■ I• □ M ~ F 0 White O Black O Other D Hispanic D Unk . D light D Dark D unk. .,,w 
28 :::, ~ O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. 0 Non-Hispanic 0 Medium O Other N. 

"'~ 49. Height 50. Weight I 51 . Hair 152. Eyes 

1

53. Glasses 54. Build 55. Employer/School 156. Address 
z D Yes D Contacts D Small D Large 
1ii □ No D Medium 

□ "' 57. Scars/Marks/Tattoos (Desaibe) 158. Misc. i 

[J 59. Victim or .-ropeny nopeny uuanmy, Ma•e or Model Selial No. Desaiption Val\Je ~ .. ____ '-'n status T= Measure Dn~T•= 

SUl Lab Firearms other- CT4-2A IO# S10 14 10/30/2• Delta Le\4el ~ se complete ~ rece~ $0.00 CJ 
Q ~ 

~ 
60. Vehicle 61 . license Plate No. Full D 1 62. state 63. Exp. Yr. 164. Plate Type 1 65. Value 0 w 

0. status 
0 Partial 0 
~ 
0. ~ 66. Veh. Yr. 67. Make 68. Model ~ !.! 

69. Style 70. VIN. 
:c 
w 

[J > 
71 . Color(s) 

172 
Towed By: 73. Vehicle Notes 

To: 

~ 74 

GJ 
GJ 

w GJ > 

~ 
~ GJ < z 

B 
~secove,1 

w 
75. Inquiries (Check all that apply) 176. NYSPIN Message No. 77. Complainant Signature sheet 

> 0 OMV O Want/Warrant 0 Scofflaw 

~ 
0 Crim. History 0 Stolen Property D Other 85. 

78. Reporting Officer Signature (Include Rank) 

I-No 

80. Superviso(s Signature (Include Rank) 81 . ID No. 2 
I- Page "' z of 
:E 82. status ~ Open □closed (if Closed, check box below) □unfounded O Victim Refused to Coop. □Arrest 

I 831: r ~~e I 2024 

84. Notified/TOT 21 
0 
< 0 Pros Declined □Warrant Advised O CBI O Juv. - No Custody O Arrest - Juv O Offender Dead O Extract. Declin O Unk. Pages 

DCJS-3205 (11/06) •FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW. 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1.Agency 

1

2. Division/Precinct 

I 
New York State 13-ORI 

1

4. □ Orig 5. Case No. 

1

6. Incident No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservat ion O LE - R8 INCIDENT REPORT NY0256100 ~ Supp 24-025504 

7. Report Day 8. Date 

1

9. Report Time l occurred 110. Day 11. Date 

1 I 
12. Time I Occurred 113. Day 1 14. Date 

1 I 
15. Time 

124 
On/From: To: 

T h u . 10 12024 1142 ._. ._. 
I-

16. Incident Type 1 17. Business Name 18. Weapon(s) A. 
z BECI - Small Game - Other Firearms, Firearms w 
0 

1

20. City, State, Zip ( 0 C ~ T 0 V) 121 . Location Code u 19. Incident Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No.) B. 
:!: 37 Beckwit h Rd Southport, NY, 1 4871 Chemu ng 

22. OFF.NO. LAW SECTION/SUB Cl CAT DEG ATT NAME OF OFFENSE CTS 23. No. of Victims C. 

1 0 

2 24. No. of Suspects D. 

3 2 

25. Person Type: CO = Complainant OT= other Pl = Person Interviewed PR = Person Reporting WI = Witness NI = Not Interviewed Vt = Victim I 26. Victim also complainant D Y O N E. 

"' z TYPE/NO NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE, TITLE) Date of Birth STREET NO., STREET NAME, BLDG. NO., APT. NO., CITY , STATE, ZIP TELEPHONE NO. 

0 F. "' PIS ~ ..... w 
0. 
0 G. w 
< u H. 0 

"' "' < 
I. 

:E 27. Date of Birth 128 Age 29. Sex 30. Race 31 . Ethnic 1 32. Handicap 33. Residence status O Temp. Res.- Foreign Nat. J. 
j:: I I □ M □ F D White D Black D Other D Hispanic D Unk. D Yes D Resident D Tourist D Student D Other 
0 O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. 0 Non-Hispanic O No 0 Commuter O Military O Homeless O Unk. 
5 34. Victim DID receive information on Victim's Rights and Services pursuant to New YOl1< State Law D YES D NO K. 

z 35. Type/No. 36. Name (Last, First, Middle) 37. Alias/Nickname/Maiden Name (Last, First, Middle) 

1

38. Apparent Condition 

0 □impaired Drugs □Mental Dis D Unk. 

"' 0 1mpair/1ntox Alco O lnj / Ill O App Norm L. 
~ 
w 39. Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt. No., City, State, Zip)) 140. Phone No. 

1

41 . Social Security No. 
0. D Home 

1-0 D Work M. 0W wt- 42. Date of Birth I 43. Age 44. Sex 45. Race 46. Ethnic 47. Skin I 413. Occupation 0."' 

I I □ M □ F 0 White O Black O Other D Hispanic D Unk . D light D Dark D unk. .,,w 
:::, ~ O u 0 Indian O Asian O Unk. 0 Non-Hispanic 0 Medium O Other N. 

"'~ 49. Height 50. Weight I 51 . Hair 152. Eyes 

1

53. Glasses 54. Build 55. Employer/School 156. Address 
z D Yes D Contacts D Small D Large 
1ii □ No D Medium 

□ "' 57. Scars/Marks/Tattoos (Desaibe) 158. Misc. i 

[J 59. Victim or .-ropeny nopeny uuanmy, Ma•e or Model Selial No. Desaiption Val\Je ~ .. ____ '-'n status T= Measure Dn~T•= 

CJ 
Q ~ 

~ 
60. Vehicle 61 . license Plate No. Full D 1 62. state 63. Exp. Yr. 164. Plate Type 1 65. Value 0 w 

0. status 
0 Partial 0 
~ 
0. ~ 66. Veh. Yr. 67. Make 68. Model ~ !.! 

69. Style 70. VIN. 
:c 
w 

[J > 
71 . Color(s) 

172 
Towed By: 73. Vehicle Notes 

To: 

~ 74 

GJ 
GJ 

w GJ > 

~ 
~ GJ < z 

B 
~secove,1 

w 
75. Inquiries (Check all that apply) 176. NYSPIN Message No. 77. Complainant Signature sheet 

> 0 OMV O Want/Warrant 0 Scofflaw 

~ 
0 Crim. History 0 Stolen Property D Other 85. 

78. Reporting Officer Signature (Include Rank) 

I-No 

80. Superviso(s Signature (Include Rank) 81 . ID No. 3 
I- Page "' z of 
:E 82. status ~ Open □closed (if Closed, check box below) □unfounded O Victim Refused to Coop. □Arrest 

I 831: r ~~e I 2024 

84. Notified/TOT 2 1 
0 
< 0 Pros Declined □Warrant Advised O CBI O Juv. - No Custody O Arrest - Juv O Offender Dead O Extract. Declin O Unk. Pages 

DCJS-3205 (11/06) •FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW. 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. Pqency 2. Division/Precinct 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS 

5. Date 16. Time of Repoct 17. 
10/24/2024 10/24/2024 1208 

Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

reporting: 

New York State 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Supplement 
To: 

3. Incident No. 

24-025504 
4. Arrest No. 

On 10/24/24, I conducted- search for Mark J. Longo (4/8/90) and 
. I also conducted a on Mark J. Longo ( 4/8/90) and confirmed his license status as suspended class D, address on file of 37 

Beckwith Rd, Pine City, NY 14871. This data was turned over to 

End of narrative. 

10. I nquiries (Clleck all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 

□ OMV □ Want/Warrant 
□ Crim. History □ Stolen Property 

□ Scclflaw 
□ other 

!!I! 
~ """'13 ... ""Reporti-""·n-g'"'Offi,,,,..cer.....,Sig_na_ tu,--re"'(rnc,.....,uc1..,e_ Ran,,....k""')----..._-1""4"". '"'m""No,...., ---➔-.15""'.""su_pes....,visor'....,s""Si""g-nab.J..-re-('"'lnc-..kld""e'"'Ran,....,.k.-) ------.16"".""ro"'N"'o.-.---------1 

20. 

Page 4 

of 

!ii - 21 Pages ! 17. case status ~ 0pen 

8 Voct. Refused to COop, 
CBI □ Juv. -No OJ:stody 

DCJS-3206 (5/ 91) 

□ Oosed (If Closed, check box below) 

8Arrest 
Arrest -Juv. 8 Pros. Declined 

Offender Dead 

□ Unfounded 

□ Warrant Advised 
□Extrad. Declin □ Unknown 

18. Status Date 

10/24/2024 

19. Notified/TOT A 
usec<Ner 

sheet 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. {Jqency 2. Division/Precinct New York State Supplement 
3. Incident No. 4. Arrest No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT To: 24-025504 

5. Date 

1
6. Time of Repo,t 

17· r · 10/ 24/ 2024 10/24/ 2024 1319 , 
Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

10/22/24 I was forwarded an email on my approved day off from regarding assisting with a possible search warrant to collect the unlawfully 
possessed raccoons. We made arrangements to discuss the matter further on 10/ 23/24 at the R8 bloc meeting. 

10/23/24 I met with and discussed the basics of th is case and made a plan for and I to 
meet on 10/24/24 a the R8 office to begin working on the case fi le. I advised of the case and that I would be assisting the uniform officers 
with a possible search warrant to collect the raccoons. 

10/24/24 I met with■■■■I■· at the R8 Office and began researching the social media accounts of suspect Mark Longo. I also advised■■■■■ 
of the case anel to relay any new complaints to me o . I spoke to anc and made a plan to work the 

case with the uniformed officers. I advised wild life staff of DLE's involvement and to forward any inquiries regarding the case to me or 

I observed several videos on T1cToc, Facebook, and Instagram relating to the suspected unlawful possession of squirrels and raccoons on the accounts held 
by Mark Longo. 

10. Inquiries (Clleck all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 

□ DMV □ Want/Warrant 
□ Crim. History □ Stolen Property 

~ 
~ i-,.13"".""R_eporo....,.·'"ng- Offi"""'c-er""s"";g-na""tu_re....,(lnc,..,.lucle..,...,.Ran...,.,k),-------rl""4"". '"'m""No,...., ____ ....,is"". '"su-pesvisor'-...--,s- Si""g-n""atu""re....,(l'"nc"'kJCl..,,..e""Ran...,.k),------..-1"'6"". ID""""'N""o-. ---------1 

□ Scaflaw 
□ other 

20. 

Page 5 
of 

!ii - 21 Pages ! 17. case Status ~ 0pen 

8 Voct. Refused to Coop, 
CBI □ Juv. -No OJ:stody 

DCJS-3206 (5/91) 

□ aosed (If Oosed, check box below) 

8Arrest 
Arrest -Juv. 8 Pros. Declined 

Offender Dead 

□ Unfounded 

□ Warrant Advised 
□Extract. Declin □ Unknown 

18. Status Date 

10/ 24/ 2024 

19. Notified/TOT A 
usec<Ner 

sheet 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. {Jqency 2. Division/Precinct New York State Supplement 
3. Incident No. 4. Arrest No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT To: 24-025504 

5. Date 

1
6. Time of Repo,t 

17· r · 10/30/2024 10/30/2024 1641) , 
Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

On 10/30/2024 from approximately 1035 hours to approximately 1400 hours I assisted with execution of a search warrant at 37 Beckwith Road. ECI 
and I took photographs with the OSCR360 and DSLR camera. 70 Photographs were taken with the OSCR360 and 20 Photographs were taken with 

the DSLR camera. I also assisted with searching the residence, I observed an unlawfully possessed raccoon and squirrel within the residence. 

10. Inquiries (Clleck all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 

□ DMV □ Want/Warrant 
□ Crim. History □ Stolen Property 

□ Scaflaw 
□ other 

~ 
~ i-.,13 ... ""Reporti-""·n-g'"'Offi,....cer""""s;g_na_ tu,.....re .. (lnc,...,.lucle..,..Ran....,k""') ____ ...__1""4"". '"'m"'No,...., ---➔-.15"".""su_pesvisor'....,_--,s""Si"'g-natu..-re-('"'lnc-..kJCl""e'"'Ran,....,.k.-) ------.16"".""ro""'N"'o.-.---------1 

20. 

Page 6 

of 

!ii - 21 Pages ! 17. case Status ~ 0pen 

8 Voct. Refused to Coop, 
CBI □ Juv. -No OJ:stody 

DCJS-3206 (5/91) 

□ aosed (If Oosed, check box below) 

8Arrest 
Arrest -Juv. 8 Pros. Declined 

Offender Dead 

□ Unfounded 

□ Warrant Advised 
□Extract. Declin □ Unknown 

18. Status Date 

10/24/2024 

19. Notified/TOT A 
usec<Ner 

sheet 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. {Jqency 2. Division/Precinct New York State Supplement 
3. Incident No. 4. Arrest No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT To: 24-025504 

5. Date 

1
6. Time of Repo,t 

17· r · 10/31/2024 10/31/2024 1427 , 
Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

On 10/30/2024 between approximately 1035 hours and 1400 hours, I assisted with execution of a search warrant at 37 Beckwith Road, Pine City, NY. I took 
overall entry photographs with the OSCR 360 camera while assisted with the photo log. then took additional photos with his issued 
DSLR camera and I assisted him with complet ing the photo log. I also assisted with searching the residence. During the search, I observed an unlawfully 
possessed raccoon and squirrel in the upstairs of the residence. I took additional exit photos with the OSCR 360 camera at the complet ion of the search. 

End of narrat ive. 

10. Inquiries (Clleck all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 

□ DMV □ Want/Warrant 
□ Crim. History □ Stolen Property 

□ Scaflaw 
□ other 

~ 
~ i-,.13"".""R_eporo....,·'"ng- Offi"""'c-er""s"";g-na""tu_re....,(lnc,..,.lucle..,...,.Ran...,.,k),-------rl""4"". '"'m""No,...., ____ ....,rs"". '"su-pesvisor'-...--,s- Si""g-n""atu""re....,(l'"nc"'kJCl..,..e""Ran...,.k),------..-1"'6"". ID""""N""o-. ---------1 

20. 

Page 7 
of 

!ii - 21 Pages ! 17. case Status ~ 0pen 

8 Voct. Refused to Coop, 
CBI □ Juv. -No OJ:stody 

DCJS-3206 (5/91) 

□ Oosed (If Oosed, check box below) 

8Arrest 
Arrest -Juv. 8 Pros. Declined 

Offender Dead 

□ Unfounded 

□ Warrant Advised 
□Extract. Declin □ Unknown 

18. Status Date 

10/24/2024 

19. Notified/TOT A 
usec<Ner 

sheet 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. {Jqency 2. Division/Precinct New York State Supplement 
3. Incident No. 4. Arrest No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT To: 24-025504 

5. Date 

1
6. Time of Repo,t 

17· r · 11/1/2024 11/1/2024 1326 , 
Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

On 10/30/24: I assisted with the execution of a search warrant at 37 Beckwith rd Pine City. I conducted a safety sweep of the house with , 
securing multiple firearms, I also completed the evidence chain of custody for the firearms and animals that were seized. Finally I completed a sketch of the 
house. 

10. Inquiries (Clleck all that apply) 11. NYSPIN Message No. 12. 

□ DMV □ Want/Warrant 
□ Crim. History □ Stolen Property 

□ Scaflaw 
□ other 

~ 
~ i-.,13 ... ""Reporti-""·n-g'"'Offi,....cer""""s;g_na_ tu,.....re .. (lnc,...,.lucle..,..Ran....,k""') ____ ...__1""4"". '"'m"'No,...., ---➔-.15"".""su_pesvisor'....,_--,s""Si"'g-natu..-re-('"'lnc-..kJCl""e'"'Ran,....,.k.-) ------.16"".""ro""'N"'o.-.---------1 

20. 

Page 8 

of 

!ii - 21 Pages ! 17. case Status ~ 0pen 

8 Voct. Refused to Coop, 
CBI □ Juv. -No OJ:stody 

DCJS-3206 (5/91) 

□ aosed (If Oosed, check box below) 

8Arrest 
Arrest -Juv. 8 Pros. Declined 

Offender Dead 

□ Unfounded 

□ Warrant Advised 
□Extract. Declin □ Unknown 

18. Status Date 

10/24/2024 

19. Notified/TOT A 
usec<Ner 

sheet 



Obtained via NY FOIL by Judicial Watch, Inc.

1. {Jqency 2. Division/Precinct New York State Supplement 
3. Incident No. 4. Arrest No. 

NYS Dept. of Env. Conservation OLE - RS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT To: 24-025504 

5. Date 

1
6. Time of Repo,t 

17· r · 11/4/2024 11/4/2024 1249 , 
Block No. I 9. Narrative (Indicate Block No. in left margin) 

10/30/24: I ) assisted with the execution of a search warrant at the residence of Mark Longo, located at 37 Beckwith Road, Pine City NY. At 
1036 hrs, I notified Chemung County 911 that we were conducting a search warrant at 37 Beckwith Road, Pine City. I then conducted a security sweep of 
the house with , securing multiple firearms and an illegal short barrel AR-15 Rifle. I then was posted at the door to house for security. When we 
cleared from the scene, I notified Chemung County 911 at 1425 hrs that we were clear from the search warrant. 

end of narrative 
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Monday October 21, 2024, at approximately 1100 hrs, I, , received a call from on my state issued cell phone 
advised that there was another email complaint regarding allegations of unlawful possession of a squirrel and raccoon, similar to the previous emailed 
complaints. forwarded the emai l to my state email and advised to investigate and discuss with 

Monday October 21, 2024, at approximately 1400 hrs, I received an email from the RS Wildlife mailbox on my state email inbox. This email included a 
forwarded email from the complainant alleging the same as mentioned above. 

During the week of October 22, 2024, I held multiple conversations, via state cell phone, state email, and in person, between OLE, BECI and Wildlife staff, 
regarding the complaints. Lists of licensed wild life rehabilitators for regions 7-9, as well as rabies vector species rehabbers, was received from wildlife staff. It 
was confirmed that Longo did not possess a wildlife rehabilitators license. A discussion was had via state email to determine a location for the wildlife to go in 
case they needed to be held. - and I decided it would be best if he contacted Chemung County Department of Health as- had specific 
questions he wanted to ask regarding the raccoon since it is a rabies vector species. 

On Wednesday October 23, 2024, I met with , to discuss the basics of this case. It was decided that 
and I would meet on 10/24/24 at the RS office to begin working on the case file. At approximately 1400 hrs, I received an email from with 
information from the Chemung County Department of Health, regarding guidance on how to proceed with testing wildlife found during the investigation. 

Thursday October 24, 2024, I met wit~ . at the RS Office to discuss the case and began researching social media accounts of suspect Mark Longo. I 
observed several videos on ncToc, Facebook, and Instagram relating to the suspected unlawful possession of squirrels and raccoons on accounts held by 
Mark Longo. I explained to BECI Members that I had a previous complaint on this case, Event 24-015856, but it was determined to generate a new event 
with the recent complaints. I also met with RS Wildlife Biologist, • to discuss the investigation that OLE was conducting on the complaint . 

While meeting with , we had a phone conference call, on his state cell phone, with 
BECI would be the lead on this case as it was determined a search warrant was going to be the route to take. 
on the search warrant and researching the social media accounts associated with Longo. 

. It was determined that 
stated that he would begin working 

Monday October 28, 2024, at approximately 1200 hrs, I met···· at the Bath Sub-office to discuss the search warrant and other pertinent information 
regarding the case. At approximately 1500 hrs, I drove by 37 Beckwith Rd, Pine City, in my assigned patrol vehicle and photographed the driveway entrance 
utilizing my state issued cell phone. I then sent those photographs to for the case file. 

Tuesday October 29, 2024, I discussed the case with via state cell phone to see what needed to be done for the case. I also spoke with via 
state cell phone, to advise that I would obtain contact information for potential resources if we located unlawfully possessed wildlife. Afterward, utilizing my 
state issued cell phone, I called the Chemung County Department of Health and spoke with . I provid~ with a summary of the case and 
then requested their suggestion on what they would like done with any wildlife located during the investigation.~ vised that if any of the wild animals 
had contact with humans, they would most likely need to be submitted for rabies testing. - advised that they utilize the Elmira Animal Control for 
euthanasia and submission of rabies testing and suggested I contact them. 

After speaking with , I contacted Elmira Animal Control and spoke with the ~-stated that only one of the technicians 
performed euthanasia, . - r advised to cal l the Elmira Animal Stielter to sp~ to see if she was available for the request. - a 
stated that she would be available to assist on Wednesday if we needed her assistance. 

After coordinating with the Chemung County Department of Health and Elmira Animal Control, I called approximately 12 licensed wildlife rehabilitators in RS. 
If the rehabber didn't answer, I tried to leave a voicemail. If the rehabber answered, or called back, I inquired if they would be able to accept a squirrel for 
temporary holding/rehabbing. At approximately 1206 hrs, I received a return call from one of the licensed wildlife rehabilitators, . - advised that 
she was willing to take the squirrel if needed. I advised that I would call if we needed to bring the squirrel to them. At approximate 1208 hrs, I received 
another return cal l from a different rehabber, - advised that she was willing to take the squirrel if needed. I advised that another licensed 
rehabilitator had already stated they would be willing to taKeiii a squirrel. 

Wednesday October 30, 2024, at approximately 0930, I, met with all DEC members involved in the search warrant, for a briefing. From approximately 1035 
hours to approximately 1400 hours, I assisted with the execution of a search warrant at 37 Beckwith Road, T/Southport, Chemung County. Upon arrival to 
the location and after primary contact with Longo by BECI, I stayed with Longo for the duration of the search. Initially Longo denied possessing any wild life. 
After the safety sweep, Longo escorted me to the balcony off an upstairs bedroom and showed me an enclosure that he stated he kept four (4) raccoons in 
for a short time until they "broke out" of the enclosure and left. I did not observe any raccoons at that time. 

Upon returning downstairs, it was discovered that, Longo's wife admitted to another OLE member that the raccoon was upstairs in a bedroom closet. Longo 
stated that was the only wild animal in the residence, saying that the squirrel was taken to Connecticut. 
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New York State 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

I escorted Longo outside while the residence was searched for additional wildlife. 
residence while the rest of the house was searched. 

Supplement 
To : 

3. Incident No. 

24-025504 
4. Arrest No. 

and I stood with Longo and his wife near the garage of the 

At some point, Longo stated that he needed to use the restroom. I escorted Longo to the restroom off of an upstairs bedroom. I searched the bathroom prior 
to allowing Longo to enter to use the restroom. I stood outside the bathroom door while Longo was in the bathroom. 

After Longo exited the bathroom, and whi le I was escorting Longo down the stairs, a BECI member stated that he found a black squirrel. At this t ime, Longo 
stopped in the middle of the stairs. Longo began pleading to not take the squirrel. After several minutes, Longo agreed to go back outside of the residence. 
Eventually Longo returned to the chair next to the garage while the search was finished. 

After the search was completed, Longo signed forms that had for evidence. stayed with Longo and his wife for a few moments while I 
met with the wild life staff to discuss the seized wildlife. I was advised that while capturing the squirrel, while wearing latex gloves under heavy duty leather 
gloves, Wildlife Biologist - was bit on the thumb. - stated that the bite didn't appear to break the latex glove, but wasn't sure. - showed me 
the abrasion on her thumb. 

Continued in additional supplement. 
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At approximately 1400 hrs, I called Chemung County Department of Health via state cell phone and spoke with■•■•• Once I reached _ , and after 
introducing myself, I put the phone on speaker so that- was present during the conversation. introduced himself and then we advised-
that a squirrel and raccoon that cohabitated a common living area, were confiscated during the investigation. was advised that the squirrel had bitten 
a DEC employee, that the incident and investigation is high profile and then was asked if the animals should be tested for rabies since the raccoon is a rabies 
vector species.- stated that both animals should be tested as a precaution as she didn't want to chance it. 

At approximately 1404 hrs, I spoke to- via state cell to advised that I would be bringing a squirrel and raccoon to the Elmira Animal Control that 
needed to be euthanized and tested for""raoies as per the direction of County Health Department. - agreed to meet at the Animal Shelter. 

The raccoon and the squirrel, each in their own crate, were transported by 
followed in my assigned state vehicle. 

in the back of a DEC wildlife vehicle to the Elmira Animal Control while I 

Upon arrival to the Animal Control Office, advised that he had ca lled - again to reiterate the specifics of the case and to emphasis that the case 
is high profi le. - stated that- said that it didn't change anything aiicT'tliat the animals would need to be tested. 

and I met with - . and brought the raccoon and squirrel into the facility. I assisted- . and another Animal Control Officer in transferring the 
raccoon and squirrel into""cll'R'erent enclosures so that Detota would be able to euthanize them ui'ill'iing drugs that she is certified to use. 

Once both the raccoon and squirrel were euthanized, _ stated that it would probably be too late to submit the samples to Chemung County Department 
of Health so she would take the samples the following day. 

I departed Elmira Animal Control at approximately 1520 hrs. 

Nothing Further at this time. - RTM #592 
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10/30 - I assisted with site security, focusing on escorting female subject on site. 
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11-6-24 reporting - On July 11th 2024, DEC Wildlife division made me aware of potential illegally possessed racoon at 37 Beckwith Road, Pine 
City, NY 14871. Suspects names are Mark & Daniela Longo (reference event# 24-5856). I assigned the investigation to with direction to 
coordinate with as he had been assigned investigations regarding multiple allegations of a captive squirrel at the same location during January 
and May 2024 (reference Event's 24-000509, and 24-010081, 24-010224 ). When I asked about the status of the case during the zone meeting on September 
18th, • and • indicated that they had been in coordination but that the investigation was still ongoing. DEC Wildlife staff continued to 
receive several new citizen complaints regarding captive raccoons during October 2024, which led to the decision for the case to be handled via application of 
a search warrant to obtain the alleged captive raccoons. On October 22nd I requested that assist with drafting a search warrant 
application. On October 23rd , and I met with .. o Cliscuss the case anel the search warrant application. At that 
time we were directed to proceed with the search warrant application. On October 24t notified me that he was given direction by 
that BECI Investigators would be taking over as the primary investigators on this case wit support from Uniform ECO's as needed. A search warrant was 
obtained and the decision was made to execute said warrant on Wednesday October 30th in conjunction with BECI/Uniform ECO's/Wildlife staff. Uniform 
ECO's each were assigned various peripheral roles related to execution of the search warrant. and I were assigned to site security. 
secured firearms located on site while I was tasked with controlling access by uninvolved bystanders for officer safety purposes. End of Supplement MTL 
#486. 
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On 11/5/24 and while working at the NYSDEC Avon Office, requested my assistance with transporting a rifle in our evidence to the NYSP Lab for 
testing. . had made all the necessary arrangements with the NYSP and arranged for my appointment with them on 11/6 at 1300hrs. Later in the 
morning of 11/5, I met with (evidence custodian) in the NYSDEC Avon Office evidence prep area. There, I witnessed place 
items #3 4 into a cardboard long gun box for safe transport. The items can be described as a Delta Level Defense rifle and a separate rifle upper component. 

• t ied the items to the bottom of the box, sealed the box with evidence tape, and labeled the box accordingly. I observed • re-
secure the box containing the rifle back in the evidence room. 

On 11/6/24, I patrolled to the NYSDEC Avon Region 8 Office where I met wit (evidence custodian). I received from • ~ box 
contain ing items #3 4 related to this investigation, namely those items that had been boxed up previously on 11/5. relinquished the box to 
me with a chain of custody record. I then patrolled to the NYSP Forensics Lab in Albany where I met with NYSP personnel at the evidence intake counter. 
There, I observed the personnel open the box to verify its contents. I relinquished the box, rifle, and separate upper rifle component to their custody and 
departed the lab. (See DEC evidence chain of custody record and NYSP Crime Lab Evidence Submission form) . 

End of Narrative 
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10/22/24 I received an email from on my day off requesting assistance with a possible search warrant regarding a case of illegal possession of 
wildlife in Chemung County. The case is currently being handled by . I contacted via phone, and we detenmined we would discuss 
the matter with further at the R8 Bloc meeting the next day. Based upon the email chain sent from to , . 

, BOW staff and the Chemung County Dept of Health had been in discussions regarding this matter for several days. 

10/23/23■1■■■■■■■■■■1■■■, andl■■■■■ discussed the possible need to draft a search warrant regarding the recent 
complaints of Mark Longo in possession of a squirrel and a raccoon, as well as DLE's history with the subject. I advised of my likely BECI 
assist to R8 uniform regarding the case. 

10/24/24 AM Working with . I began investigating the allegation that Mark Longo of 37 Beckwith Rd Pine City, NY is in possession of a squirrel 
and at least one raccoon at his residence in violation of NYS ECL. I was forwarded several email complaints that were received to the R8dispatch and 
R8widlfie email in the past week or so. The email complaints were referring to Mark Longo of 37 Beckwith Rd Pine City, NY making social media posts that he 
is in possession of a squirrel and at least one raccoon. I was forwarded emails from BOW staff that show Mark Longo does not have any license or penmit 
from DEC to possess the animals. 

10/24/24 1114 I was contacted by~ n-, and they stated that this case was going to be handled by BECI and I was assigned to it. 
At 1142 I opened event 24-025504~ , and I discussed a possible timeline to execute a search warrant pending my investigation. 
Most of my investigation was done by viewing emai s, vi eos, p otographs, and social media posts made by Mr. Longo that show him in possession of a 
squirrel and at least one raccoon. I spoke to ECO Dalecki regarding his past complaint at the residence. 

10/25/24 I continued my investigation through searches on the internet, social media pages and posts, emails, videos, and photographs. I sent an email to 
each of the four complainants advising them that we are working on the case and how they could reach me if they had further infonmation to provide. Based 
upon the complaints, and my firsthand investigation I was able to detenmine that there was reasonable cause to believe that Mark Longo of 37 Beckwith Rd 
Pine City, NY was in possession of a raccoon, and a grey squirrel {black in color) at his residence recently in violation of NYS ECL. I documented the evidence 
that I gathered in my electronic case file. 

10/27 /24 I drafted a search warrant application, and a search warrant based upon my investigation. I advised 
the execution of the warrant either Tuesday or Wednesday pending his review and a Justice's signature. 

that we can move forward with 

10/27 /24 1248 I was contacted by a person known to me as via phone, on a number with No Caller ID. The person claimed to be one of the 
complainants and was able to corroborate certain infonmation from the complaint, and social media posts made by Mark Longo online. The caller did not wish 
to give a written statement and wished to remain anonymous for fear of retaliation. 

10/28/24 I patrolled to the Bath Sub office and continued preparing the search warrant application, search warrant, and operational plan. 
reviewed my warrant and application. After his review he recommended that I change format of the warrant. I changed the warrant format and worked on 
my case file. 

10/28/24 I contacted~ DEC special licenses via phone and was advised that Mr. Longo did take the wildlife rehabilitator exam and that we have 
an application of his o~ stated Longo has not completed the process to become a rehabilitator and no licenses or permits to possess wildlife 
have been granted to Mark Longo at this time. I spoke to • of BOW via phone, and he also confirmed that Mark Longo has no licenses or permits 
to possess wildlife from DEC, and that a simple rehabilitators license would not permit Mr. Longo's current possession of the raccoon or the squirrel even if he 
had one. 

10/29/24 I completed the search warrant, search warrant application, and operational plan. The above were reviewed by 
We spoke and I made minor modifications to the documents. I was given approval to proceed with the case. 

, and 

I spoke to several times and tasked him with making the appropriate contacts with Chemung Co DOH. I also tasked him to work with BOW 
staff and locate a wildlife rehabilitator thait would take the squirrel if DOH approved it. He confirmed that he had located a rehabilitator and had spoken to 
DOH. I requested that he send me a street view photo or two of 37 Beckwith Rd Pine City NY to be included in my warrant application as an attachment. 

The warrant, application, and attachments were taken to the office for signature at approximately 1330. I patrolled back to the Bath Office to 
prepare the operational plan and organize personnel to execute the warrant on October 30th, 2024. 

10/29/24 At direction I contacted lil•illllil•• and requested she assist us with the warrant tomorrow because there may be a female at 
the residence. I also spoke to who stated he will likely assist at the warrant tomorrow as BOW supervisor due to the nature of this case. 
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10/20/24 0930 All personnel met at T/Southport Highway Dept for a briefing. 3 DEC Investigators, 1 Investigator Lieutenant, 4 Uniform ECOs, 1 Uniform 
Lieutenant, and 3 Bureau of Wildlife staff were present. We consolidated vehicles and at approximately 1030 we patrolled to 37 Beckwith Rd Pine City, NY to 
execute the search warrant. I was the first person on site. Upon entering the driveway, I encountered a U1V on the side of the driveway, occupied by a 
male subject. I stopped, exited my patrol vehicle and identified myself. The male operating the UlV stated he was Mark Longo. I briefly spoke with Longo 
regarding his possession of the squirrel and raccoon at which time he denied having them anymore and began to tell me the squirrel posts were made by a 
fake account someone else made online. I asked Mr. Longo if we could meet him at his residence to speak about the matter further. He agreed to do so, 
and we all separately drove up the driveway and parked in front of the residence. I briefly spoke to Longo, and he again denied having the squirrel and 
raccoon on the property. I handed Longo a copy of the search warrant to search the premises, and advised we would be doing so. Longo stated that the 
animals were not there, and that he knew the laws about having the squirrel in NY, from speaking to another officer earlier that year. Longo stated that the 
squirrel was currently in Connecticut and that he had 4 raccoons earlier in the year, but they were all released. Longo stated that he would not give us a 
hard time in our search. I asked Longo for his identification at which time he provided me with his NYS Drivers license. Uniform ECOs began a safety sweep 
of the property for additional persons and firearms. 

During the safety sweep I located Daniela Bittner on the stairs of the basement. I briefly spoke to Daniela Bittner and identified myself. Bittner first denied 
having the animals on the property, but then admitted the raccoon was in a closet upstairs. I asked Bittner for her identification at which time she handed 
me what she described as a Germany drivers license, and a Germany identification. I asked her if she had any other paperwork and what her status in the 
US was. 
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Toward the end of the safety sweep and I checked the outbuild ings and contacte , a logger working on the property 
several hundred yards away. We advised him he could continue his work and that we were conducting a search warrant. 

I was advised that during the safety sweep several firearms were located and held for safe keeping by 
outside and took notes regarding the firearms. Officers located the following firearms and components. 

Delta Level Defense Model CT4-2A .300 blackout rifle Serial # CT698 
Delta Level Defense Model CT4-2A 5.56X45 Nato complete upper receiver ID# S1014 
Two MFT 5.56X45 10 round magazines for above rifle 
Ammo can containing .556 ammunition 
Savage Axis rifle with scope 6.5 Creedmoor serial # P925887 
Savage model 1905 .22lr Serial# 34001 

Entry photos were taken by BECI Staff after the complet ion of the safety sweep. 

in his vehicle. I met with 

At that point I asked Daniela Bittner if she could show me where the raccoon was located. At that point she accompanied me to a back closet in an upstairs 
bedroom. Bittner pointed out that the raccoon was inside a soft sided suitcase on the floor of the closet. We closed the closet door and I later accompanied 
Bureau of wild life staff to the closet where I zipped the suitcase closed and removed it from the closet to have room to work for our safety. 
photographed the closet, the suitcase, and the raccoon. Bureau of wildlife staff took possession of the raccoon and placed it into an animal carrier and took it 
to their vehicle. 

While in my patrol vehicle I ran the firearms through centra l dispatch and spoke to regarding the legality of the Delta Level Defense rifle. 

I spoke to the Chemung County District Attorneys office regarding possible PL 265 charges related to the Delta Level Defense rifle. They advised to hold the 
gun as evidence, and to amend the search warrant and they would get back to me regarding possible charges. 

I left a message for • regarding my need to amend the search warrant relating to the firearm. 

I contacted US Customs and Immigration office Buffalo to verify the documents Bittner gave me, and to check if she was a fugitive from justice. They 
advised they could not do that for me but directed me how to get the information in ejustice. 

I contacted Central dispatch and asked they run the information in the manner the Customs officer had advised me to. 

During that period, I was advised the officers located the squirrel in the residence. I walked to the residence and found Mark Longo in the middle of the 
upstairs staircase with officers above and below him. He was visibly upset. We spoke to Longo and advised the warrant allows and commands us to take the 
squirrel as evidence. He stated he knows he can't have it here and pleaded with us to allow him to take it to Connecticut today. He stated he knew we would 
be euthanizing it at which time I told him we would follow the recommendation of the NYS DOH. I walked Longo outside to prevent further escalation and we 
spoke regarding the Delta Level Defense rifle. Longo stated it was not his and that we could take it, he didn't care, just don't take the squirrel as it was a 
large source of the income for the farm. He stated the rifle was his friend gun and provided me~ phone number. Longo stated 
that - brought the gun there from Connecticut last year and that ...._ hasn't been there in a while sinc~ n•t get along with his wife. 
Longo stated it was in the dining area because Longo brought it down there due to his concerns over a person that lived nearby with mental health issues. 

I met with and photographed the firearms. 

I observed the squirrel and raccoon in earners in the back of BOW truck. I spoke to of BOW and was notified that she had been bitten by the 
squirrel through the protective gloves. I observed a small wound on her finger. BOW ten shOrtty thereafter with was to 
contact DOH to determine how to handle both animals, based upon the exposures. 

I was advised exit photos were being taken by BECI staff. did a sketch of the residence and provided it to me. 
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, who was staying with Longo and Bittner outside advised me that Longo and Bittner were requesting us to let them do chores, and I agreed that 
was fine. I spoke to Longo and told him we were just waiting on the Judge to get back to me prior to us leaving, and that was why it was taking so long. I 
told him he could do chores, but I would need him to return to the house later so that I could return some of the firearms to him prior to our leaving. 

Bittner approached me and asked for my b usiness card. I walked with her to my patrol vehicle and provided her my business card. She stated she had a 
complaint of another person with a squirrel. Bittner thanked me for being so nice about the search and that if this happened in Germany, they would have 
been not so nice. I thanked her and I agreed to take her complaint when she had it for me. Prior to leaving the property Bittner handed me a handwritten 
note with information regarding the complaint of another person with a squirrel. 

I spoke to Judge • . via phone regarding my need to amend the search warrant relating to the firearm. He approved me leaving the site with the firearm in 
my possession, and to file a search warrant amendment with him by the end of the day. 

Upon leaving the property I served 2 evidence custody forms to Mark Longo for Items 1,2,3,4. Longo had signed the form containing evidence 1,2. I advised 
Longo that there would be some charges filed when I heard back from the DAs office. 

I returned the following items to Mark Longo. 

Two MFT 5.56X45 10 round magazines for above rifle 
Ammo can containing .556 ammunition 
Savage Axis rifle with scope 6.5 Creedmoor serial # P925887 
Savage model 1905 .22Ir Serial# 34001 
NYS Drivers license 

I returned Bittners Germany ID, and Germany Drivers license to her. 

Upon leaving we noticed that due to DLE vehicles in the driveway an amazon package had been left in the driveway. I walked back to the residence and let 
Longo know that their package was in the drive. He thanked me for the notification. 

All participants were clear the residence at 1409 without further incident. 

We patrolled to and met at briefing site. I spoke to 
media inquiries. 

to advise we were all clear property. I also briefly spoke to regarding any 

10/30/24 1430 ECI- patrolled to the Chemung County Court. I amended the search warrant, and application in my patrol vehicle, printed it and 
met with the Judge~ ich time he signed the amended warrant, and application. 

I spoke with■■■■■I via phone. - stated the Delta Level Defense rifle and complete upper receiver were his and that he brought it to NY from 
CT last year. Guasco stated he had it at"'tFieFiouse to shoot it some. Guasco asked if it was a problem or if he would be arrested. I advised him it was not a 
legal firearm to own in NY and I was awaiting an answer from the DAs office regarding possible charges. 

I spoke to via phone and provided basic details regarding my investigation, the warrant execution, 
and the status of the animals. 

I spoke to who stated that the DOH advised him that due to the nature of the exposure the raccoon and squirrel were euthanized by Elmira 
Animal Control on behalf of the DOH and were to be sent for rabies testing. 

I patrolled to the Avon office to place the firearm, and the complete firearm upper receiver into evidence, filing the chain of custody forms in Avon. 

11/1/24 PM I spoke to Chemung DOH, 

Narrative to continue 
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11/4/24 AM Avon office to complete search warrant return and download photos. I patrolled to Elmira Animal Control and took custody of the animal bodies, 
evidence 1,2. I spoke to ADA vra phone regarding possible charges. I patrolled to the Chemung County Court and met with Judge. , who signed 
the warrant return. I patrol led to the Avon office to place evidence 1,2 in the Avon evidence freezer. I spoke to • via phone regarding possible 
charges. requested I get more information regarding the firearm and and get back to him with the information. 

11/5/24 I patrolled to the Avon office to work on the case file. I contacted CT to get information regarding the firearm as requested by■■■IIII. I ran a 
CRHI on as requested byl I contacted NYSP and arranged for to transport the firearm to ttie NYSP lab for testing 
on 11/6/24 as requested by■■■■I . I contactecl NYS DOH in attempts to facilitate getting the animal parts from DOH to DEC as evidence. 

11/6/24 I spoke with 
on my case file. 

regarding the case. I downloaded a copy of the NYS DEC wildlife rehabilitator sample exam and study guide and worked 

11/7/24 I received a response from CT regarding the firearm. I requested Mark Lono's wildlife rehabilitators exam from BOW and worked on my case file. 

11/8/24 I received the NYSP report regarding the firearm. I contacted CT wild life to verify permit laws regarding possession of a squirrel, or obtaining a 
permit. I spoke to .via phone. I my supplement to the event. 
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On Wednesday October 30, 2024, at approximately 0930 DEC members met for a pre warrant briefing. At approximately 1035 hours we arrived at 37 
Beckwith Road, T/Southport, Chemung County. Upon arrival at 37 Beckwith Road, . initiated contact with MARK LONGO on a UTV. 
directed M. LONGO to meet him in front of the house so that vehicles could park closer. Upon meeting MARK J. LONGO, in front of his house he was 
identified by his NYS driver license. inquired about the unlawfully possessed wildlife at the residence. M. LONGO denied that any wildlife would be 
found in the house. M. LONGO stated that we would need a warrant to enter the house.■■■■· served M. LONGO the search warrant at this time. A 
safety sweep was performed immediately after the warrant service, during the safety sweep several firearms were located and held for safe keeping. M. 
LONGO went with officers during the safetry sweep. Inv. CRAIN and I spoke with M. LONGO's wife, DANIELA BITTNER 04/23/1996, and she admitted to us 
that a RACCOON was upstairs in a bedroom closet. 

M. LONGO stated that the RACCOON was the only wild animal in the residence, saying that the SQUIRREL was taken to Connecticut. 

At this time photographers took entry photographs an and I checked other buildings and spoke with a logger who was on the property cutting 
trees and deemed immaterial to the warrant and was allowed to continue working. 

Upon completion of the entry photographs we located a raccoon in an upstairs closet inside a piece of luggage. l■■■I photographed the closet, the 
suitcase, and the RACCOON. DEC WILDLIFE STAFF placed the raccoon into a crate and removed it from the residence. I continued a search of the premises 
and as I walked by the upstairs bathroom I observed a black SQUIRREL on the bathtub. I secured the door and heard M. LONGO asking us not to take the 
SQUIRREL. M. LONGO was on the stairwell with ' and stated that PEANUT, THE SQUIRREL, was the main source of income that M. LONGO 
used to fund his animal sanctuary. I informed M. LONGO that he would not be able to continue to possess the SQUIRREL. M. LONGO was escorted back 
outside. DEC WILDLIFE STAFF entered the bathroom and placed the SQUIRREL into a crate and removed it from the residence. 

I advise to contact the judge and have the warrant amended to include the seizure of the AR-15. 
verbally approved an amended warrant for the seizure of the rifle. 

advised me that JUDGE-

After the warrant was amended, I assisted the search team in filling out chain of custody forms for the seizure of a RACCOON, a SQUIRREL and an AR-15. 

After this, I observed the SQUIRREL and RACCOON in carriers with DEC WILDLIFE STAFF. DEC WILDLIFE TECHNICIAN, 
bitten by the SQUIRREL through the protective gloves. I observed a small wound on her finger. 

Exit photographs were taken of the residence interior and exterior. 

I cleared the scene at approximately 1410 shortly before the entire team cleared. END OF REPORT. 
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